AMENDMENT #1

TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA
AND UNITED WAY OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

This Amendment to Agreement #2021-268, dated October 19, 2021, by and between the
County of Tehama, through its Health Services Agency (County) and United Way of Northern
California (Contractor) for the provision of planning and systems development for a vaccine

equity program, shall be amended as follows:

3. COMPENSATION

Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule, attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” after satisfactorily completing the duties described in this Agreement. The
Maximum Compensation payable under this Agreement shall not exceed $130,000.00. _
Contractor shall not be entitled to payment or reimbursement for any tasks or services performed
except as specified herein. Contractor shall have no claim against County for payment of any
compensation or reimbursement, of any kind whatsoever, for any service provided by Contractor
after the expiration or other termination of this Agreement. Contractor shall not be paid any
amount in excess of the Maximum Compensation amount set forth above, and Contractor agrees
that County has no obligation, whatsoever, to compensate or reimburse Contractor for any
expenses, direct or indirect costs, expenditures, or charges of any nature by Contractor that
exceed the Maximum Compensation amount set forth above. Should Contractor receive any such
payment it shall immediately notify County and shall immediately repay all such funds to

County. This provision shall survive the expiration or other termination of this Agreement.

5. TERM OF AGREEMENT

This agreement shall commence on January 1, 2021, and shall terminate June 30, 2024, unless

terminated in accordance with section 6 below.

Exhibit B will be replaced in its entirety as set forth on pages 3-4 of this amendment.

It is mutually agreed that all other terms and conditions of Agreement #2021-268 shall

remain in full force and effect.

Miscellaneous Agreement 2023-90



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the
day and year set forth below.

COUNTY OF TEHAMA

Date: 2/20’Z§ %W%M{Z%

Jéy(ne(S/. Bottke, Executive Director

UNITED WAY OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
Date: 3/13/2023 Azl Brabon

Kalie Brisbon, Director

Vendor Number

Standard Form of Amendment — Services adopted 4-27-10



Exhibit B

Tehama County Public Health and UWNC Vaccine Equity Program
Contract Total $130,000

January 2021- Extended to June 30, 2024

Amended Scope of Work
January = June 2021:

$10,000

Planning and systems development to ensure equitable access to Covid-19 testing, vaccination and
support services. UWNC will work to implement vaccine scheduling and education support through 211
and UWNC outreach services as directed by need and public health’s guidance.

July 2021 - June 2022

$30,000

$20,000 Administration, 211 Services, Outreach and Education
July 2022 - June 2023
$30,000

$20,000 Administration, 211 Services, Outreach and Education
July 2023 - June 2024

$60,000
$20,000 Administration, 211 Services, Outreach and Education

$10,000 Promotion of Covid-19 and other health related community resources at community
events or in the event of Disaster related support centers.

$30,000 Basic Needs direct support for 10-100 residents per year depending on need with no
household receiving more than $1000 in support.

Eligibility: Grants are given one per household to adults 18+ the request must beas a
result of Covid-19, or other communicable disease as determined by Tehama County
Public Health. Clients are eligible for this assistance one time only. Clients with the
following needs are eligible for up to $1000 per household: Rent/Mortgage, Utilities,
Food, Personal Hygiene, Safety supplies (public health), Funding for Transportation to
medical appointments, treatments or to care for the individual’s basic needs.

Process: Once Tehama Public Health staff have determined the client is eligible, they will
complete the referral form and submit it online. UWNC will contact the referringagency
if there are any questions. Funding will be available until July 2024 or when the
authorized amount is expended.



UWNC will serve as fiscal agent and provide services as outlined, in support of the Covid-19 Equity of
Response and Vaccine distribution plans for Tehama County Public Health.

Services will include

1.

Assistance with scheduling vaccine appointments through 211. Developing the process and
coordinating evolution of vaccine processes with public health.

Coordinating with community partner organizations to ensure services reach our identified
populations including interpretation and other access services.

Expanding Covid-19 Outreach and Education as directed by Public Health to support PHMobile
team and reach identified populations.

Informing deployment of the Public Health Mobile team with needs-based data from 211 and
other UWNC engagement.

Providing training, education and outreach materials regarding UWNC programs and services for
the PH Mobile Team.

Providing Financial support through the UWNC Covid-19 Basic needs program to in partnership
with the Tehama County Public Health Staff. PH team and UWNC will create a mutually
beneficial and efficient process to ensure timely delivery of financial support to vulnerable
community members in crisis due to Covid.

Attending, supporting or developing events in support of Tehama County Public health. This may
also include providing Covid-19 information at resources centers that are in response toan
emergency or disaster.

We aim to serve the following populations which have been identified based on various vulnerabilities
including ethnic groups, social determinants of health, and barriers to accessing care.

Homeless and at risk of homelessness
Latinx

LGBTQ

Native American and Indigenous
Undocumented community members
Agricultural workers

Deaf and Hard of Hearing

Low Visual Acuity



E-Contract Review
Approval as to Form

Department Name:  Health Services Agency
Vendor Name: United Way of Northern California

Contract Description: Amendment 1 for the provision of planning and systems
development for a vaccine equity program.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

M oy MG/[’ L.o-wg Date: 02/15/2023

Office of the Tehama County Counsel
Margaret E. Long, County Counsel



MINUTE ORDER
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF TEHAMA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

REGULAR AGENDA

11.CONSENT / HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY / PUBLIC HEALTH

a) AGREEMENT - Approval and authorization for the Executive Director to sign
Amendment #1 with United Way of Northern California (Misc. Agreement #2021-
268) for the purpose of planning and systems development for a vaccine equity
program, thereby increasing the maximum compensation amount not to exceed
$130,000, extending the contract termination date, and replacing Exhibit B in its
entirety, effective 1/1/21 and shall terminate 6/30/24.

(Miscellaneous Agreement #2023-90)

Health Services Agency Executive Director Jayme Bottke said this an agreement
with United Way to secure another year of funding to fund administration of 211 but
also to promote Covid 19 activities. Mrs. Bottke added this will help provide grants to
families if affected by communicable diseases.

In response to Supervisor Hansen, Mrs. Bottke said the United Way will be
required to work with the Health Services Agency in granting these funds.

- RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS] |

: MOVER: Matt Hansen, Supervisor - District 4
' SECONDER: Pati Nolen, Supervisor - District 3
" AYES: Moule, Hansen, Leach, Nolen |

ABSENT:  Carlson

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) SS
COUNTY OF TEHAMA )

I, JENNIFER VISE, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Tehama, State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a full, true

and correct copy of an order adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the 18th day of April,
2023.

DATED: April 24, 2023. JENNIFER A. VISE, County Clerk and
Ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
of the County of Tehama, State of California

LA S




